NOTICE OF VARIANCE AND DISCLAIMER OF RESERVED EASEMENTS

THIS NOTICE OF VARIANCE AND DISCLAIMER OF RESERVED EASEMENTS is made and executed as of the 26th day of August, 1987 by DANIEL U.S. PROPERTIES, LTD., a Virginia limited partnership ("Developer"), DANIEL MEADOW BROOK ONE, LTD., a Virginia limited partnership ("Daniel One"), and DANIEL MEADOW BROOK LII, L.P., a Virginia limited partnership, doing business in the State of Alabama as Daniel Meadow Brook III, Limited Partnership ("Daniel Three").

RECITALS:

Developer has heretofore dedicated and declared that certain real property (the "Property") described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference to be subject to a Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Meadow Brook Corporate Park South dated September 1, 1985 and recorded in Book 064, Page 91, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, as amended by amendments dated April 1, 1986 and July 22, 1987 recorded, respectively, in Book 095, Page 826, and Book 141, Page 784, in said Probate Office (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Declaration"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings given to them in the Declaration.

Developer is the Owner and Daniel One is the Leasehold Owner of Lots 1 and 2, as described in Exhibit A, and Daniel Three is the Owner in fee simple of Lot 3, as described in Exhibit A.

Section 4.10 of the Declaration sets forth certain density and building height limitations with respect to any Improvements constructed on any Lot. Section 4.15 of the Declaration provides that no Improvements are to be built on any Lot within the Setback Lines or any Easement Areas. Section 4.19 of the Declaration provides that the Architectural Control Committee shall have the right to grant variances with respect to any Lot which may not satisfy the provisions or requirements of the Declaration, including, specifically, Sections 4.10 and 4.15 thereof.

Pursuant to Sections 6.01 through 6.06 of the Declaration, Developer has reserved for itself and its successors and assigns certain easements over and upon each Lot.

Struen 7.4/Jonk

というできることであるとのなるとのであるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるというできるという

BOOK 147 PAGE 667

Developer, Daniel One and Daniel Three (together with the Architectural Control Committee which is executing the consent attached hereto) desire to enter into this Notice of Variance and Disclaimer of Reserved Easements to (i) grant variances with respect to the application of Sections 4.10(a) and (b) of the Declaration (relating to density requirements and restrictions) to the Improvements which exist on Lots 1 and 2 and those which are contemplated on Lot 3, (ii) grant variances with respect to the application of Section 4.15 of the Declaration (relating to Improvements being constructed within the Easement Areas or Setback Lines of any Lot) to the Improvements which exist on Lots 1 and 2 and those which are contemplated on Lot 3 and (iii) acknowledge that Developer disclaims certain easements reserved by Developer pursuant to Sections 6.01 through 6.06 of the Declaration over and upon portions of Lots 1, 2 and 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Variances with Respect to Density and Building Height Requirements.

- (a) The provisions of Sections 4.10(a) and (b) of the Declaration concerning density requirements are hereby waived with respect to the existing Improvements situated on Lot 1 as shown by survey (the "Building One Survey") dated August 17, 1987 prepared by Walter Schoel Engineering Company, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.
- (b) The provisions of Sections 4.10(a) and (b) of the Declaration concerning density requirements are hereby waived with respect to the existing Improvements situated on Lot 2 as shown by survey (the "Building Two Survey") dated July 20, 1987 and revised August 12, 1987, prepared by Walter Schoel Engineering Company, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference.
- (c) The provisions of Section 4.10(a) and (b) of the Declaration concerning density requirements are hereby waived with respect to the Improvements to be constructed on Lot 3 as shown by site plan (the "Building Three Site Plan") prepared by Harwood K. Smith and Partners, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference.

-2-

Variance with Respect to Construction of Improvements within Setback Lines and Easement Areas.

- (a) The provisions of Section 4.15 of the Declaration prohibiting any Improvements within Setback Lines or Easement Areas are hereby waived with respect to the existing Improvements situated on Lot 1 as shown on the Building One Survey.
- (b) The provisions of Section 4.15 of the Declaration prohibiting any Improvements within Setback Lines or Easement Areas are hereby waived with respect to the existing Improvements situated on Lot 2 as shown as the Building Two Survey.
- (c) The provisions of Section 4.15 of the Declaration prohibiting any Improvements within Setback Lines or Easement Areas are hereby waived with respect to the contemplated Improvements to be constructed on Lot 3 as shown on the Building Three Site Plan.
- 3. Disclaimer of Reserved Easements. Developer does hereby disclaim, remise and release any right, title or interest of Developer in and to the following:
 - (a) Any portion of the Easement Areas within Lot 1 upon which the existing Improvements, as shown in the Building One Survey, are situated.
 - (b) Any portion of the Easement Areas within Lot 2 upon which the existing Improvements, as shown in the Building Two Survey, are situated.
 - (c) Any portion of the Easement Areas within
 Lot 3 upon which the contemplated
 Improvements, as shown in the Building Three
 Site Plan, are to be constructed.

147 PAGE 669

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Notice of Variance and Disclaimer of Reserved Easements as of the day and year first above written.

DANIEL U.S. PROPERTIES, LTD., a Virginia limited partnership

By: Daniel Realty Investment Corporation, Virginia corporation, Its General Partner

ву:

Its: Sykotockt

DANIEL MEADOW BROOK ONE, LTD., a Virginia limited partnership

By: Daniel Realty Investment
Corporation, - Meadow Brook One,
a Virginia corporation,
its General Fartner

ву:

Tto: Skotos

DANTEL MEADOW BROOK III, L.P., a Virginia limited partnership doing business in the State of Alabama as Daniel Meadow Brook III, Limited Partnership

By: Daniel Realty Corporation, an Alabama corporation, its General Partner

By:

Its: Sulta Texas

STATE OF ALABAMA

SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Stephen R. Mank whose name as Sr. Nice President of DANIEL REALTY INVESTMENT CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation, as general partner of Daniel U.S. Properties, Ltd., a Virginia limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily, for and as the act of said corporation, in its capacity as general partner as aforesaid.

Given under my hand and official seal this 26th day of August 1987.

Motary Public D. Ellis

My Commission Expires: 2/5/90

STATE OF ALABAMA

SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Stephen R. Menk whose name as Sr. Nice President

Of DANIEL REALTY INVESTMENT CORPORATION - MEADOW BROOK ONE, a Virginia corporation, as general partner of Daniel Meadow Brook One, Ltd., a Virginia limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily, for and as the act of said corporation, in its capacity as general partner as aforesaid.

Given under my hand and official seal this _______ 26 th _____ day of ______ August ______ , 19 87 .

Sheila D. Elle Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/5/90

THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE

STATE OF ALABAMA

SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Stephen R. Monk whose name as Sr. Nice President of DANIEL REALTY CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation, as general partner of Daniel Meadow Brook Three, L.P., a Virginia limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily, for and as the act of said corporation, in its capacity as general partner as aforesaid.

Given under my hand and official seal this _______, 1987_.

Meila D. Ellia Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/5/90

The undersigned, constituting all of the members of the Architectural Control Committee of Meadow Brook Corporate Park South, hereby consent to the foregoing Notice of Variance and Disclaimer of Reserved Easements dated as of August 21., 1987 by Daniel U.S. Properties, Ltd., Daniel Meadow Brook One, Ltd. and Daniel Meadow Brook III, L.P., doing business in the State of Alabama as Daniel Meadow Brook III, Limited Partnership.

Dated as of the 26th day of August, 1987.

Prence Gleissner

a topo

Kenneth B. Findley

Cucan & Carr

STATE OF ALABAMA)

SHELBY COUNTY)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and in said State, hereby certify that Force.

Clauser whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this 26H day of August, 1987.

Shela H. Ellis Notary Public

My commission expires: 2590

STATE OF ALABAMA)

SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and in said State, hereby certify that Kenneth B. whose name is signed to the foregoing Instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this 26th day of August, 1987.

My commission expires: 2/5/90

STATE OF ALABAMA)

SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sale county and in said State, hereby certify that Susan E. whose name is signed to the foregoing whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this 26th day of August, 1987.

My commission expires: 2/5/90

EXHIBIT A

Lot 1:

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West; thence North 00°03'24" East, 1113.82 feet to a point on the southernmost right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280; thence South 83°16'43" West and along said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 1634.55 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 07°01'19" East and leaving said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 92.48 feet to a point; thence North 82°58'41" East, 219.00 feet to a point, said point being on a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 69°00'00", a radius of 104.23 feet, an arc of 125.52 feet and a chord which bears South 06°31'09" East for 118.07 feet; thence continue along the arc of said curve for 125.52 feet to a point, said point being on the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 31°56'11", a radius of 166.73 feet, an arc of 92.94 feet, and a chord which bears South 25°03'04" East for 91.74 feet; thence continue along the arc of said curve of 92.94 feet to a point at the end of said curve; thence South 09°04'58" East, 6.32 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 45°00'00", a radius of 79.00 feet, an arc of 62.00 feet and a chord which bears South 31°34'58" East for 60.46 feet; thence continue along the arc of said curve for 62.00 feet to a point; thence South 17°14'2" West, 271.26 feet to a point; thence North 67°13'17" West, 155.00 feet to a point; thence South 48°46'43" West; 338.00 feet to a point; thence North 30°51'35" West, 410.59 to a point; thence North 12°39'41" West, 347.87 feet to a

point on the southernmost right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280; thence North 83°16'43" East, and continuing along said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 453.91 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel containing 362,278 square feet or 8.317 acres, more or less.

Lot 2:

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West; thence North 00°03'24" East, 1113.82 feet to a point on the southernmost right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280; thence South 83°16'43" West and along said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 2088.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 12°39'41" East and leaving said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 347.87 feet to a point; thence South 30°51'35" East, 410.59 feet to a point; thence South 31°47'38" West, 237.30 feet to a point on the northernmost right-of-way margin of Corporate Parkway; thence North 52°01'03" West and along said right-of-way margin of Corporate Parkway, 125.00 feet to a point, said point being at the beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 56°17'00", a radius of 460.00 feet, an arc of 451.87 feet and a chord which bears North 80°09'33" West for 433.92 feet; thence continue along the arc of said curve and along said right-of-way margin of Corporate Parkway, 451.87 feet to a point at the end of said curve; thence South 71°41'57" West and along said right-of-way margin of Corporate Parkway, 184.01 feet to a point; thence North 17°04'55" West and leaving said right-of-way margin of Corporate Parkway, 94.02 feet to a point; thence North 05°57'42" West, 196.54 feet to a point; thence North 66°34'17" West, 50.64 feet to a point on the easternmost right-of-way of Meadow Brook Road, said point being on a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 16°01'43", a radius of 724.16, an arc of 202.59 feet and a chord which bears North 15°43'05" East for 201.93 feet; thence continue along the arc of said curve

BOOK 147 PACE 676

and along said right-of-way margin of Meadow Brook Road, 202.59 feet to a point; thence South 80°01'23" East and leaving said right-of-way margin of Meadow Brook Road, 44.11 feet to a point; thence North 66°03'45" East, 80.92 feet to a point; thence North 15°39'02" East, 53.70 feet to a point; thence South 73°43'09" East, 172.38 feet to a point; thence North 25°03'04" East, 102.26 feet to a point; thence North 43°02'43" East, 118.96 feet to a point; thence North 02°52'28" West, 75.29 feet to a point on the southernmost right-of-way of U.S. Highway 280; thence North 86°20'37" East and along said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 35.00 feet to a point; thence North 83°16'43" East and along said right-of-way margin of U.S. Highway 280, 126.59 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel containing 446,623 square feet or 10.253 acres, more or less.

Lot 3:

A parcel of land situated in the S.W. 1/4 of the S.E. 1/4 of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West and the N.W. 1/4 of the N.E. 1/4 of Section 6, Township 19 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama, and run North along the East line of said 1/4-1/4 section a distance of 1115.12 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway #280; thence 96°46'03" to the left in a Southwesterly direction along the Southerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway #280 a distance of 877.24 feet to a point lying 30.00 feet Easterly of the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway: thence 89°58'05" to the left in a Southerly direction along a line lying 30.00 feet Easterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 19.02 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the right having a radius of 850.00 feet and a

said curve in a Southwesterly direction 30.00 feet Southeasterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 129.32 feet to the P.C.C. (point of compound curve) of a curve to the right having a radius of 505.00 feet and a central angle of 38°18'40"; thence along the arc of said curve in a Southwesterly direction 30.00 feet Southeasterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 337.67 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in a Southwesterly direction along a line 30.00 feet Southeasterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 68.81 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue along last stated course a distance of 126.19 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 230.00 feet and a central angle of 38°58'20"; thence along the arc of said curve in a Southwesterly direction 30.00 feet Southeasterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 156.44 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in a Southerly direction along a line 30.00 feet Easterly of and parallel to the centerline of the left lane of Corporate Parkway a distance of 230.53 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the right having a radius of 373.84 feet and a central angle of 34°32'58"; thence along the arc of said curve in a Southwesterly direction 30.00 feet Southeasterly of and parallel to the centerline of Corporate Parkway a distance of 225.43 feet to a point; thence 102°31'14" to the left (angle measured to tangent) in a Southeasterly direction a distance of 34.21 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 125.02 feet and a central angle of 52°00'; thence Easterly and Northeasterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 113.46 feet to the P.C.C. (point of compound curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 227.76 feet and a central angle of 4°54'36"; thence Northeasterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 19.52 feet to a point; thence 26°49'22" to the right (angle measured to tangent) in a Northeasterly direction a distance of 67.87 feet to a point; thence 66°30'15" to the left to the tangent of a curve to the right having a radius of 120.00 feet and a central angle of 76°23'56"; thence Northeasterly and Easterly along the arc of said

central angle of 8°43'02"; thence along the arc of

curve a distance of 160.01 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in an Easterly direction a distance of 93.53 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 250.00 feet and a central angle of 81°02'03"; thence Easterly and Northeasterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 353.58 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in a Northeasterly direction a distance of 42.92 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 390.00 feet and a central angle of 23°39'54"; thence Northeasterly, Northerly and Northwesterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 161.08 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in a Northwesterly direction a distance of 23.19 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 145.00 feet and a central angle of 3°05'17"; thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 7.82 feet to a point; thence 82°06'25" to the left (angle measured to ... tangent) in a Southwesterly direction a distance of 63.77 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) of a curve to the right having a radius of 338.21 feet and a central angle of 36°52'49"; thence Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 217.70 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of said curve; thence in the tangent to said curve in a Northwesterly direction a distance of 250.33 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 313,377.71 square feet or 7.19 acres.

EXHIBIT B MEADOWBROOK BUILDING I NO. 280 U.S. HIGHWAY 4:3"0-04 7:57 24 1:86 44 44000 PARKWA SE Corner SW 16.56 W Sec 31-18-114 72 ABOTA ABBOOKS ERRORS IT TO AN ALLER CO. Ar FRISHISSES AN SHITES COME Accorded to Book 160, 1400 St., But KY. Page 480; But 117, Page 154; Gant 15, Age 454; 2 M Builing Selback Line And 20 Libebes Essenger Armed Armeter of Sile Are by Australies Careente Accorded to Ama 65, 1792 51 And Out 95, Auga 854. Scale [-100'

STATE OF AGABAMA SHELLY COUNTY

is heater School, Jr., a registered Civil Engineer and Land Surveyor of Birmingham, Alabama, mereby cartify to Deniel Headow Brook L. Ltd. 1 Lawyers Title Insurance Expension; United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, 4 haryland Corporation; and C. S. P. & C. Resity, Inc., a Selaware Corporation, that this is a true and correct map of a autvey made by me of a percel of land situated in the S.b.1.4 of the S.E.1.4 and in the S.E.1.4 of the S.b.1.4 of Section 31. Temmship 18 South, hange | hear, Shaloy County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast corner of the S.L.) 4 of the S.E.1.4 of Section 31, Township 10 South, Rings 1 hast: thence bottherly along the East line of third livenity agree of U.S. Fighway #280; thence Wolfers to the left in a Southwestered East line with the Southwester the Court of the Southwester and the Southwester along the Southwester and the Southwester along the Sou erly direction along said highway right-of-way line a distance of 1434.70 to the point of beginning; thence continue along last destined course and along said digno-of-way line a distance of 454.08 (set to a point; thence 95054742" to the left in a Southeasterly direction a distance of leg.44 feet to a point; thence 18 1) 34 to the left in a Southeaster drive direction a distance of 410,59 (see to a point; thence 100°2; 42° to the left to a agrineasterly direction a distance of 118.00 feet to a point; thence 64°00'60" to the tight in a Southeasterly disection a distance of 155.00 feet to a paint; thence \$5033'57" to the left in a hortnessently direction a distance of 271.76 feet to a point on a curve to the right having a regular of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right having a regular of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right having a regular of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right having a regular of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right) and the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right) and the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right) and the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07" to the left (angle weakuted the right) and the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44056'15"; thence 7103'07' to the right of 79.00 feet and 79.00 fe to tengent) and hesthwesterly along the err of said curve a distance of 62.73 feet to the P.T. (paint of tengent) of said durve) thence tendent to said curve a distance of 6.32 feet to the P.C. (point of durve) of a curve to the left having a radius of 166.73 feet and a control engine of 32 56'11"; manner topicately along the arc of said curve a distance of \$2.94 feet to the P.R.C. (point of reverse gurve) of a curve to the flynt having a tadius of 104.23 feet and mistence of 92.94 feet to the P.R.C. (point of reverse curve, of a quive to the sight having a tadius of 104.25 feet and a central angle of 55°10'29"; thence corthwesterly. Northerly and fasterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 125.34 feet to a point; thence 125°11'21" to the left (angle measured from tangent) in a Routhwesterly direction a distance of 91.37 feet distance of 315.00 feet to a point; thence 90°00'00" to the sight in a horthwesterly direction a distance of 91.37 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 363,159.15 square feet or 6.337 acres.

DRIVENAY AREA FOR BUILDING #1

Commence of the point of intersection of the Easterly Elent-of-way line of headow Brook Read and the Southerly Eignt-of-way line of U.S. highway 1280 and fun Easterly along the Southwelly signs-of-way line of U.S. highway 1280 a distance of 443.45 feet to a point; thence 3003'be" to the left in a dortheasterly election along the Southerly rightof-way line of U.S. Highway slot a distance of 580.50 feet to a point; thence 89033'30" to the sight in a Southerly direction a distance of \$3.57 feet to a point; themce 90.00 to the left in an Estatly direction a distance of 219.00 feat to a point on the boundary of Lace el, anid point being on a curve to the left having a tadium of 104.23 feet and a central angle of 4900'25"; thence 1250; 11" to the right (angle measured to insight) and along the grd of maid curve boundary of Lake #1 & distance of 125.24 feet to the F.R.C. (point of Feverse curve) of a curve to the right having a radius of 164,71 fest and a central angle of light lim; chance along the art of said curve and along the bounder; of take 9) e distance of 92.94 feet to the P.T. (point of said curve; thence in the tencent to said ery or have so a querence or save test to the P.T. (point or tangent) or take convert themse in the tangent to end editive in a Southerly direction along the boundary of Lake all a distance of 6.20 feet to the P.C. (point of curve) as a curve to the left having a tadius of 79.00 feet and a central angle of 44 44 15%; themse along the ste of tangent ending the appearance of 61.73 feet to a point; thense 71 to the right (angle managed to along the appearance of 61.73 feet to a point; thense 71 to the right (angle managed to along the appearance of 61.73 feet to a point; thense 71 to the right (angle managed to along the appearance). tangent) in a Southwesterly disection a distance of 210.96 feet to the point of ownerings thence \$4.36.33" to the last an a Boutnesstetly direction & distance of 71.55 feet to a point on the Apriliance of Corporate Parties, said point being a curve to the left having a radius of \$25.01 feet and a central angle of \$2.11; thence Edition to the Fight langle members to tengent, in a Southwesterly direction along the Adribmentally line of Cotyonale Park-by and along the arm of meld curve a distance of 60.70 feet to a point; thence 202 50/50/50 to the sight seasured to tangent) in a borthwesterry director a cratance of 74.49 feet to a point; thence 64-20-62" to the right of a bostnesses eri, direction a distance of 40.28 feet to the point of seginning.

This property is not distincted within the 100 year fourth byes actualding to handl 20 of 185 of the National Ploca Insurance Programs Flood Study of Stelly County, Claser, lyter September 15, 1961.

NACTER SCHOOL ENGINEERING COMPANY

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, Joseph D, Brocel, a registered Civil Engineer and Land Serveyor of Birxingham, Alabama, hermby definity to Daniel headow Brook 1, Ltd.; Lawyers Title instrance Corporation; United States Fidelity and Gustanty Chapany, a taryland Corporation; and U.S.F. & G. Rasin)..., lnc., a Deleware Corporation that this is a true and rester plat or map of a survey sade by me of a parcel of land Situated in the South helf of the Shuthwest quester of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 1 heat, Shelpy County, Alexans, being core particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast corner of the S.k.1/4 of the S.C.1/4 of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 heat and fun both along the East line of said 1.4-1.4 section a distance of 1315.12 feet to a point on the Southerly Signt-of-way line of U.S. highway 10.280; thence 96 it'() To the left in a Southeasterly direction and alstance of 2054.18 feet to the point; thence 12 distance of 2054.18 feet to the point; thence 12 distance of 349.54 feet to a point; thence 18 11154 to the left in a Southeasterly direction a distance of 349.54 feet to a point; thence 18 11154 to the left in a Southeasterly direction a distance of 349.54 feet to a point; thence 18 11154 to the left in a Southeasterly direction a distance of 349.54 feet to a point; thence 18 11154 to the left in a Southeasterly direction along Said right-of-way line ad distance of 125.00 feet to the P.C. (point of carry of a curse to the viewing a radius of 460.00 feet and a central angle of 56°27; thence Northwesterly, betterly and Southwesterly along Said right-of-way line and along the six of the distance of 43.1.87 feet to the P.T. (point of tangent) of and curve intended of 19 10 feet to 19 10 feet to 19 10 feet to 20 point; thence 11 10 feet to 20 point; thence 11 10 feet to 3 point on the Easterly direction a distance of 184.55 feet to 3 point; thence 11 10 feet to 3 point on the Easterly fight-of-way line of Readow Brood Road; thence 30 14 37 to the right to the right to the right to the left in a southwesterly direction a distance of 30 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 14 15 feet to 3 point; thence 10 10 15 feet

Containing 447,018.77 aquara feet or 10.182 arres.

This property is not situated within the 100 year flood area seconding to panel In of 195 of the Lational Ficos insurance Programs flood Study of Ehelpy County, Alebana, dated September 16, 1977.

EALTER SCHOOL ENGINEERING COMPANY

2019-26, 1987 Kerises Aug 18,1987 Admir Essements 6 Wilding

日本の大学のはままするというない 古の

Jofeph D. \$26641, A.L. 815, Ap. \$405

